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 Petitioner-Plaintiff United Federation of Teachers, Local 2, American Federation of 

Teachers, AFL-CIO, by its President, Michael Mulgrew (“Petitioner” or “UFT”), by its attorney 

Robert T. Reilly, as and for its verified petition/complaint against Respondents-Defendants City 

of New York (“City”); Corporation Counsel of the City of New York (“Corporation Counsel”); 

New York City Law Department (“Law Department”); and/or Board of Education of the City 

School District of the City of New York (“Board”) (Respondents-Defendants referred to 

individually as “Respondent” and collectively “Respondents”), respectfully alleges: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. The UFT commences this hybrid Declaratory Judgment and Article 78 proceeding 

to declare null and void the new policy issued by Respondents that improperly transforms the 

statutory right of public employees to legal defense in matters arising from their employment 

into a trap (“the Policy”).  The Policy places public employees between the proverbial rock and a 

hard place by forcing them to pay the heavy price of prospectively waiving the fundamental right 
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to attorney-client privilege or forego the statutory right to legal defense (and, often, stemming 

from that defense, indemnification).  The Policy turns the duty of confidentiality and loyalty 

owed by an attorney to his or her client – bedrock legal principles of our free society – on its 

head, making the attorney an informant for the employer.  The UFT does not contest 

Respondents’ ability to decline to represent employees or withdraw from such representation, 

under appropriate circumstances.  But, Respondents may not condition their provision of 

statutorily guaranteed rights to defense upon the stripping of long-established rights that further 

our system of justice. 

2. The Policy eviscerates attorney-client privilege, an attorney’s duty of loyalty to 

current, former, and prospective clients, and requires the Law Department to engage in 

unfettered violations of the Attorney Rules of Professional Conduct, 22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.0 

(“Rules of Professional Conduct”).  The Policy further violates numerous State and local statutes 

including, but not limited to, Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k, Educ. Law § 3028, Educ. Law § 3020, 

Educ. Law § 3020-a, and the City Administrative Procedure Act (N.Y. City Charter, Ch. 45) 

(“CAPA”). 

3. The Policy requires the Law Department to disclose information about its current, 

former, and prospective clients including information prohibited from disclosure because it is (1) 

subject to attorney-client privilege; or (2) confidential information, as defined by Rules of 

Professional Conduct, Rule 1.6.   

4. The Policy further requires the Law Department to intentionally prejudice or 

damage its current, former, or prospective clients with information learned during the course of 

representation. 
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5. The Policy is arbitrary, capricious, irrational, in bad faith, affected by error of law, 

in violation of law, in violation of lawful procedure, in excess of Respondents’ individual and/or 

collective authority and/or jurisdiction, and/or contrary to strong public policy. 

JURISDICTION 
 

6. This Court has jurisdiction to issue a declaratory judgment pursuant to CPLR §§ 

3001 and 3017, and to issue an order pursuant to CPLR Article 78 granting the relief requested 

herein.   

VENUE 
 

7. The basis for venue is that all parties’ principal places of business are located 

within New York County. 

PARTIES 
 

8. Petitioner UFT is an unincorporated association with its principal place of 

business located in the City and County of New York.  The UFT is the exclusive bargaining 

representative for all teachers, non-supervisory pedagogical staff, and paraprofessionals 

employed by Respondent Board.  The UFT is further the exclusive bargaining representative for 

certain other titles employed by Respondent City.   

9. Michael Mulgrew is a resident of the City and State of New York, and is the 

President of the UFT. 

10. Respondent City is a municipal corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of 

the State of New York, with its principal place of business located in the City and County of 

New York. 

11. Respondent Law Department is a department of the City created pursuant to N.Y. 

City Charter Ch. 17, with its principal place of business located in the City and County of New 

York.  The Corporation Counsel is the head of the Law Department.   
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12. Respondent Law Department is a “firm” or “law firm” as such term is defined by 

Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.0(h). 

13. Respondent Corporation Counsel and assistant corporation counsels employed by 

the Law Department, as attorneys admitted to practice law in the State of New York, are bound 

by the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

14. Respondent Board is a body corporate existing pursuant to the laws of the State of 

New York.  Respondent-Board commonly does business under the name “New York City 

Department of Education.” 

FACTS 
 
 A. Defense and Indemnification Statutes Applicable to Board and City Employees 
Represented by the UFT 

 
15. Board and City employees represented by the UFT are entitled to defense and 

indemnification under a myriad of statutes. 

16. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k(2) provides that: 

At the request of the employee and upon compliance by the 
employee with the provisions of subdivision four of this section, 
the [C]ity shall provide for the defense of an employee of any 
agency in any civil action or proceeding in any state or federal 
court . . . arising out of any alleged act or omission which the 
[C]orporation [C]ounsel finds occurred while the employee was 
acting within the scope of his public employment and in the 
discharge of his duties and was not in violation of any rule or 
regulation of his agency at the time the alleged act or omission 
occurred.  This duty to provide for a defense shall not arise where 
such civil action or proceeding is brought by or on behalf of the 
city or state or an agency of either. (emphasis supplied) 

17. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k(3) provides that: 

The [C]ity shall indemnify and save harmless its employees in the 
amount of any judgment obtained against such employees in any 
state or federal court, or in the amount of any settlement of a claim 
approved by the corporation counsel and the comptroller, provided 
that the act or omission from which such judgment or settlement 
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arose occurred while the employee was acting within the scope of 
his public employment and in the discharge of his duties and was 
not in violation of any rule or regulation of his agency at the time 
the alleged damages were sustained; the duty to indemnify and 
save harmless prescribed by this subdivision shall not arise where 
the injury or damage resulted from intentional wrongdoing or 
recklessness on the part of the employee. (emphasis supplied). 

18. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k(4) provides that: 

The duty to defend or indemnify and save harmless prescribed by 
this section shall be conditioned upon (a) delivery to the 
[C]orporation [C]ounsel at the office of the [L]aw [D]epartment of 
the [C]ity by the employee of the original or a copy of any 
summons, complaint, process, notice, demand or pleading within 
ten days after he is served with such document, and (b) the full 
cooperation of the employee in the defense of such action or 
proceeding and in defense of any action or proceeding against the 
[C]ity based upon the same act or omission, and in the prosecution 
of any appeal.  Such delivery shall be deemed a request by the 
employee that the City provide for his defense pursuant to this 
section.  In the event that the corporation counsel shall assume an 
employee’s defense and thereafter the employee fails to or refuses 
to cooperate in the formation or presentation of his defense, the 
court shall permit the [C]orporation [C]ounsel to withdraw his 
representation ten days after given written notice to the employee 
of his intention to discontinue such representation.  (emphasis 
supplied) 

19. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k(5) provides that: 

In the event that the act or omission upon which the court 
proceeding against the employee is based was or is also the basis 
of a disciplinary proceeding by the employee’s agency against the 
employee, representation by the corporation counsel and 
indemnification by the [C]ity may be withheld (a) until such 
disciplinary proceeding has been resolved and (b) unless the 
resolution of the disciplinary proceeding exonerated the employee 
as to such act or omission. 

20. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k(9) provides that: 

The provisions of this section shall not be construed in any way to 
impair, alter, limit, modify, or abrogate or restrict any immunity 
available to or conferred upon any unit, entity, officer of employee 
of the [C]ity or any agency or any other level of government, or 
any right to defense and/or indemnification provided for any 
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governmental officer or employee by, in accordance with, or by 
reason of, any other provision of state, federal or local law or 
common law.  (emphasis supplied). 

21. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k is made applicable to Board employees pursuant to Educ. 

Law § 2560, which provides that: 

(1) Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, general, 
special or local, or the limitation contained in the provisions of any 
city charter, any duly appointed member of the board of education 
in a city having a population of one million or more, the members 
of each community school board in such city, the teaching or 
supervising staff, officer, or employee of such board and of each 
such community school board, member of a committee on special 
education or subcommittee thereof or authorized participant in the 
school volunteer program in such city shall be entitled to legal 
representation and indemnification pursuant to the provisions of, 
and subject to the conditions, procedures and limitations contain 
in [Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k], except that any judgment or settlement 
pursuant to this section shall be payable from the monies of the 
board of education. (emphasis supplied) 

22. The Board is required to provide attorneys for, and pay such attorneys’ fees and 

expenses for its employees pursuant to Educ. Law § 3028, which provides that: 

Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of any general, special 
or local law, or the limitations contained in the provisions of any 
city charter, each board of education, trustee or trustees in the state 
shall provide an attorney or attorneys for, and pay such attorney’s 
fees and expenses necessarily incurred in the defense of a teacher, 
member of a supervisory or administrative staff or employee, or 
authorized participant in a school volunteer program in any civil or 
criminal action or proceeding arising out of disciplinary action 
taken against any pupil of the district while in the discharge or his 
duties within the scope of his employment or authorized volunteer 
duties. . . A board of education, trustee or board of trustees, 
however, shall not be subject to the duty imposed by this section, 
unless such teacher, or member of the supervisory and 
administrative staff or employee or authorized participant in a 
school volunteer program shall, within ten days of the time he is 
served with any summons, complaint, process, notice, demand or 
pleading, deliver the original or a copy of the same to such board 
of education, trustee or board of trustees. 
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23. The statutory provisions for legal defense provide just that, an attorney who 

represents the employee though paid by the employing entity.  Accordingly, an employee who 

requests defense and indemnification from Respondents is a prospective client of the Law 

Department under the law of this State and Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.18.   

24. The Law Department is required, in the first instance, to determine whether an 

employee is entitled to defense and/or indemnification.  Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k(2)-(3).  Upon 

information and belief, the Law Department also determines whether an employee is entitled to 

defense under Educ. Law § 3028. 

25. Upon information and belief, this initial screening process includes the employee 

being interviewed by the Law Department. 

26. If the Law Department determines that an employee is entitled to the rights 

conferred under Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k or Educ. Law §3028, the Law Department will offer 

legal representation to the employee or, upon information and belief, in certain circumstances 

hire outside counsel to represent the employee. 

27. If the Law Department determines that an employee is not entitled to the rights 

conferred under Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k or Educ. Law § 3028, it may decline to offer 

representation to the employee and/or decline to hire outside counsel to represent the employee.   

28. The Law Department may subsequently withdraw representation if circumstances 

arise that demonstrate the employee is no longer entitled to representation or there is a conflict of 

interest between the Board/City and the employee.   

29. If the Law Department determines that an employee is not entitled to defense and 

indemnification under Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k(2)-(3), Education Law § 3028, otherwise declines 

to offer an employee representation in the first instance, or offers representation and then 
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subsequently withdraws as counsel for the employee, such decision must be supported by facts 

and may be challenged by special proceeding pursuant to CPLR Article 78. 

30. If the Law Department offers representation to an employee, and the employee 

accepts such representation, the employee is a client of the Law Department under the law of this 

State and the Rules of Professional Conduct, Rules 1.7 and 1.8.  

31. If the Law Department withdraws as counsel for an employee, the employee is a 

former client of the Law Department under the law of this State and the Rules of Professional 

Conduct, Rule 1.9. 

B. The Policy 
 
32. On May 14, 2018, the Board’s Chief Executive for Labor Relations, Lawrence 

Becker, notified UFT General Counsel, Adam S. Ross, of Respondents’ purported new policy 

regarding defense and indemnification for Board employees, including those employees 

represented by the UFT.  A copy of Mr. Becker’s e-mail to Mr. Ross (“Becker E-mail”) is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 

33. The Becker E-mail states, among other things, that based upon information 

learned in the course of prospective or actual representation of the employee, the Law 

Department will make referrals to the employee’s agency for disciplinary action.  The Policy 

further states that the content of such referrals will be considered the agency’s attorney-work 

product, effectively turning the employee’s privileged information into the agency’s privileged 

information.  See Ex. “A”.   

34. The Becker E-mail does not contain the effective date of the Policy.  See Ex. “A”. 

35. Upon information and belief, the Policy is a fixed policy of general applicability 

that is being applied by Respondents in response to any UFT represented employee who requests 

defense and indemnification. 
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36. Upon information and belief, since the Policy was promulgated, the Law 

Department has refused to provide representation to any UFT represented employee who 

requested the same unless such employee agrees to allow the Law Department to violate 

attorney-client privilege and inform on the employee if, in the Law Department’s opinion, facts 

emerge indicating that the employee may have violated an agency rule, regulation or otherwise 

acted improperly.  A redacted copy of a recent representation letter sent from the Law 

Department to a UFT represented employee who requested defense and indemnification is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. 

37. Upon information and belief, since the Policy was promulgated, the Law 

Department has refused to provide representation to any UFT represented employee who 

requested the same unless such employee agrees to waive his/her right to assert the attorney-

client privilege.  See Ex. “B”. 

38. Upon information and belief, since the Policy was promulgated, the Law 

Department has refused to provide representation to any UFT represented employee who 

requested the same unless such employee agrees that the Board and/or City has the exclusive 

right to waive the employee’s attorney-client privilege.  See Ex. “B”. 

39. Upon information and belief, since the Policy was promulgated, the Law 

Department has refused to provide representation to any UFT represented employee who 

requested the same unless such employee agrees to waive the right to challenge the Law 

Department’s ability to disclose and/or use confidential information against the employee in the 

same or subsequent proceedings. 

40. Upon information and belief, since the Policy was promulgated, the Law 

Department has refused to provide representation to any UFT represented employee who 

requested the same unless such employee agrees that the Law Department has the sole discretion 
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to take any action it deems appropriate to resolve or compromise the lawsuit on behalf of the 

employee where it determines the employee is not entitled to representation, and, likely will not 

indemnify the employee.  See Ex. “B”. 

41. The City, Corporation Counsel, Law Department, and/or Board promulgated the 

Policy. 

42. Upon information and belief, Respondents collectively and/or individually failed 

to include the Policy in any Regulatory Agenda for any City agency. 

43. Upon information and belief, Respondents collectively and/or individually failed 

to provide public notice of the Policy. 

44. Upon information and belief, Respondents collectively and/or individually failed 

to have a public hearing regarding the Policy. 

45. Upon information and belief, Respondents collectively and/or individually failed 

to provide for public comments regarding the Policy. 

46. Upon information and belief, aside from the Becker E-mail, Respondents have not 

provided any other public dissemination of the Policy. 

47. A verified notice of claim was served on Respondents. 

48. No prior request has been made for the relief sought herein. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION  
 

49. The Policy violates Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k and Educ. Law § 2560. 

50. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k and Educ. Law § 2560 require the Board and/or City to 

provide an employee with defense and indemnification under those statutes with certain limited 

exceptions not related to the scope of representation. 

51. The purpose of Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k, and by extension Educ. Law § 2560, is 

not to provide a means of defense to the City and/or Board, but, rather, is a term and condition of 
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employment providing protection to public employees from the potential cost of legal defense 

arising from their official duties.   

52. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k and Educ. Law § 2560 do not permit Respondents to enact 

and/or implement any rules, regulations, and/or policies which reduce an employee’s right to 

defense and indemnification, or to require the Law Department to violate attorney-client 

privilege, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and/or the duty of loyalty to current, former, and/or 

prospective clients so represented under those statutes.  Respondents do not have the authority to 

enact regulations and/or policies which supersede State statutes, particularly with regard to the 

maintenance, support or administration of the education system.  

53. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k and Educ. Law § 2560 do not permit Respondents to 

condition representation on the employee’s agreement that: (a) the Board and/or City have 

exclusive right to assert attorney-client privilege and/or control disclosure of confidential 

information on the employee’s behalf; (b) the employee waive his/her own right assert to 

attorney-client privilege and/or prohibit disclosure of confidential information; and/or (c) the 

employee permit the use of the employee’s attorney-client privilege information and/or 

confidential information to be used against the employee in the same or subsequent litigation. 

54. If the Law Department determines that an employee is not entitled to defense and 

indemnification, such decision may be challenged pursuant to Article 78.   

55. Pursuant to the Policy, the Law Department deems all referrals attorney-work 

product, and to the extent such referrals contain the rationale for denying defense or 

indemnification, the Policy would effectively prevent an employee from being able to challenge 

the Law Department’s decision.  See Ex. “A”. 

56. The Policy therefore violates Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k and Educ. Law § 2560 and is 

otherwise arbitrary, capricious, irrational, in bad faith, affected by error of law, in violation of 
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law, in violation of lawful procedure, in excess of Respondents’ individual and/or collective 

authority and/or jurisdiction, and/or contrary to strong public policy. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION  
 

57. The Policy violates Educ. Law § 3028. 

58. Educ. Law § 3028 requires the Board to provide an employee with an attorney 

and pay such attorney’s legal fees in civil and criminal actions pursuant to that statute with 

limited exceptions not related to the scope of representation. 

59. Indeed, the right to legal representation under Educ. Law § 3028 has been applied 

more broadly than Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k.   

60. Educ. Law § 3028 does not permit Respondents to enact and/or implement any 

rules, regulations, and/or policies that would reduce an employee’s right to defense, or to require 

the Corporation Counsel and/or Law Department to violate attorney-client privilege, the Rules of 

Professional Conduct, and/or the duty of loyalty to current, former, and prospective clients so 

represented under that statute.  Respondents do not have the authority to enact regulations and/or 

policies which supersede State statutes, particularly with regard to the maintenance, support or 

administration of the education system.   

61. Educ. Law § 3028 does not permit Respondents to condition representation on the 

employee’s agreement that: (a) the Board and/or City have the exclusive right to assert attorney-

client privilege and/or control disclosure of confidential information on the employee’s behalf; 

(b) the employee waive his/her own right assert to attorney-client privilege and/or prohibit 

disclosure of confidential information; and/or (c) the employee permit the use of the employee’s 

attorney-client privilege information and/or confidential information be used against the 

employee in the same or subsequent litigation.   
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62. If the Corporation Counsel and/or Law Department determine that an employee is 

not entitled to representation pursuant to Educ. Law § 3028, such decision may be challenged 

pursuant to Article 78.   

63. Pursuant to the Policy, the Law Department deems all referrals attorney-work 

product, and to the extent such referrals contain the rationale for denying legal representation, the 

Policy would effectively prevent an employee from being able to challenge the Law 

Department’s decision.  See Ex. “A”.   

64. The Policy therefore violates Educ. Law § 3028 and is otherwise arbitrary, 

capricious, irrational, in bad faith, affected by error of law, in violation of law, in violation of 

lawful procedure, in excess of Respondents’ individual and/or collective authority and/or 

jurisdiction, and/or contrary to strong public policy. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION  
 

65. The Policy violates Education Law §§ 3020 and 3020-a to the extent it is applied 

to tenured employees covered by such provisions. 

66. Under Educ. Law § 3020-a(c)(i)(C), tenured employees are not required to give 

testimony in a proceeding under that section. 

67. Tenured employees are not required to participate in an investigation into alleged 

misconduct against him/her.   

68. The Policy and Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k require an employee to cooperate in 

his/her defense, and to provide information/evidence that the employee would not otherwise be 

required to provide to the Board and/or investigators acting on the Board’s behalf. 

69. The Policy requires the Law Department to disclose information learned from the 

employee to the Board, which may then be used against the employee in an Educ. Law § 3020-a 

proceeding. 
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70. Under the Policy, Law Department attorneys act as investigators for the Board, 

effecting an end-run around Educ. Law §§ 3020 and 3020-a. 

71. The Policy therefore violates Educ. Law §§ 3020 and 3020-a and is otherwise 

arbitrary, capricious, irrational, in bad faith, affected by error of law, in violation of law, in 

violation of lawful procedure, in excess of Respondents’ individual and/or collective authority 

and/or jurisdiction, and/or contrary to strong public policy. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION  
 

72. The Policy, as written in the Becker E-mail (Ex. “A”) and as implemented by the 

Law Department’s Representation Letter (Ex. “B”), violates the Rules of Professional Conduct, 

Rules 1.1; 1.2; 1.4; 1.6; 1.7; 1.8; 1.9; 1.16;1.18; 2.1; 2.3; 3.4; 5.1; and/or 5.2, in whole or in part, 

renders any representation agreement entered into thereto unreasonable and, and effectively 

deprives employees of their statutory rights under Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k, Educ. Law § 2560, 

and Educ. Law § 3028. 

73. An employee who accepts representation pursuant to the Policy is essentially 

unrepresented.  Indeed, the Policy would chill and impede the strong public policy in favor of 

open dialogue between a client and his/her attorney, eviscerate the attorney-client privilege, and 

constitute unreasonable limitations on the scope of representation in light of employees’ statutory 

rights.  Further, the Policy requires the Law Department to act in a manner that intentionally fails 

to seek the objectives of a client and/or prejudices or damages a client during the course of 

representation in violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.1(c). 

74. The Policy therefore violates the Rules of Professional Conduct in such a manner 

that it deprives employees of the statutory rights conferred under Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k, Educ. 

Law § 2560, and Educ. Law § 3028 and is otherwise arbitrary, capricious, irrational, in bad faith, 

affected by error of law, in violation of law, in violation of lawful procedure, in excess of 
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Respondents’ individual and/or collective authority and/or jurisdiction, and/or contrary to strong 

public policy. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
 

75. The Policy was promulgated and implemented in violation of CAPA. 

76. The Policy is a rule within the meaning of CAPA, which is defined as “the whole 

or part of any statement or communication of general applicability that (i) implements law or 

policy; or (ii) prescribes the procedural requirements of an agency including an amendment, 

suspension, or repeal of any such statement or communication.”  N.Y. City Charter Ch. 45, § 

1041(a)(5). 

77. Respondents had no authority to promulgate or implement the Policy because it 

conflicts with Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k and Educ. Law §§ 2560, 3020, 3020-a, and 3028. 

78. Respondents failed to include the Policy in any regulatory agenda for any City 

agency.  N.Y. City Charter, Ch. 45, § 1042. 

79. Respondents failed to provide notice of the Policy.  N.Y. City Charter, Ch. 45, § 

1043(b). 

80. Respondents failed to hold a public hearing regarding the Policy.  N.Y. City 

Charter, Ch. 45, § 1043(b). 

81. Respondents failed to provide for public comments regarding the Policy.  N.Y. 

City Charter, Ch. 45, 1043(e). 

82. The Policy therefore violates CAPA and is otherwise arbitrary, capricious, 

irrational, in bad faith, affected by error of law, in violation of law, in violation of lawful 

procedure, in excess of Respondents’ individual and/or collective authority and/or jurisdiction, 

and/or contrary to strong public policy.  
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 WHEREFORE, the UFT demands as follows: 

1. An order directing limited discovery to ascertain the identity of UFT represented 

employees to whom the Policy has been applied and/or enforced against; 

2. An order directing Respondents to inform UFT represented employees to whom 

the Policy has been applied and/or enforced against, including but not limited to whether the 

employee’s confidential information was provided to his/her employer and/or any other third 

party or representatives thereof, identifying to whom such confidential information was 

provided, the exact content of the confidential information provided, and the source of the 

confidential information; 

3. A declaration that the Policy violates Gen. Mun. Law § 50-k, Educ. Law § 2560, 

Educ. Law § 3020, Educ. Law § 3020-a, Educ. Law § 3028, Attorney Rules of Professional 

Conduct, and/or CAPA; 

4. A declaration that the Policy is arbitrary, capricious, irrational, in bad faith, 

affected by error of law, in violation of law, in violation of lawful procedure, in excess of 

Respondents’ individual and/or collective authority and/or jurisdiction, and/or contrary to strong 

public policy; 

5. A declaration that the Policy is null and void; 

6. A declaration that such portions of any representation agreement entered into 

between Corporation Counsel and/or Law Department and UFT represented employees that 

applied the Policy are null and void; 

7. An order to enjoin Respondents from further application and/or enforcement of 

the Policy against any UFT represented employees; 

8. An order to enjoin Respondents, any City agency, and/or any other third-party to 

whom the Corporation Counsel and/or Law Department provided confidential information about 
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a UFT represented employee from using such information against the employee in any matter or 

proceeding;  

9. An order directing the Corporation Counsel and/or Law Department comply with 

the Rules of Professional Conduct; 

10. Such other, further, different, and incidental relief deemed just and proper, 

together with attorney’s fees, costs, and disbursements. 

Dated: New York, New York 
 September 10, 2018 
 
       ROBERT T. REILLY 
       Attorney for Petitioner-Plaintiff  
 
      By: /s/ Michael J. Del Piano   
       Michael J. Del Piano 
       Of Counsel 
       52 Broadway, 9th Floor 
       New York, New York 10004 
       (212) 228-3382, ext. 128 
       mdelpian@nysutmail.org 

 
 

CAUTION: THIS DOCUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN REVIEWED BY THE COUNTY CLERK. (See below.) INDEX NO. UNASSIGNED

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 09/11/2018

This is a copy of a pleading filed electronically pursuant to New York State court rules (22 NYCRR §202.5-b(d)(3)(i))
which, at the time of its printout from the court system's electronic website, had not yet been reviewed and
approved by the County Clerk. Because court rules (22 NYCRR §202.5[d]) authorize the County Clerk to reject
filings for various reasons, readers should be aware that documents bearing this legend may not have been
accepted for filing by the County Clerk. 17 of 18



CAUTION: THIS DOCUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN REVIEWED BY THE COUNTY CLERK. (See below.) INDEX NO. UNASSIGNED

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 09/11/2018

This is a copy of a pleading filed electronically pursuant to New York State court rules (22 NYCRR §202.5-b(d)(3)(i))
which, at the time of its printout from the court system's electronic website, had not yet been reviewed and
approved by the County Clerk. Because court rules (22 NYCRR §202.5[d]) authorize the County Clerk to reject
filings for various reasons, readers should be aware that documents bearing this legend may not have been
accepted for filing by the County Clerk. 18 of 18


